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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 22,830 '

EZEQUIEL BARAJAS SANDOVAL 7
CASA AQUILA RESTAURANT AND FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

LOUNGE [PROPOSED]
6980 170" ROAD

BASIN CITY, WA 98343
LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 360397

The above-titled matter having come before the Board after the Licensee stipulated to
the violation contained in Adminjstrgtive Violation Notice (“AVN”) and Administrative
Violation Process for case number 4J8040A (Attachments A and B) and withdrew his request
for a hearing on April 7, 2008 (Attachment C).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the violation contained in AVN 4J8040f for Liquor
Control Board Case Number 22,830 is sustained and the Licensee -shall pay a $500.00 penalfy
within thirty (30) days of service of this Order. Payment. must be received by 1:00 pm on the
applicable date by the Pasco Enforcement Office of the Liquor Control Board, located at 2715
Saint Andrews Loop, Suite B, Pasco, WA 99301. If the Licensee fails to pay within thirty (30)
days of service of this Order, the Licensee shall serve a five (5) day suspension of its liquor

11171

/117
FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
APPROVNG-SFHPEEATED PO Box 40100
SETFFEEMENT-AGREEMENT : Olympia, WA 98504-0100
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license to commence at 10:00 a.m. on the 3 1% day after this order and to proceed for five days.
DATED this 7' day of quﬂus‘+ , 2008,
WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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EZEQUIEL BARAJAS SANDOVAL

CASA AQUILA RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE
6980 170TH ROAD

BASIN CITY, WA 98343

LCB NO. 22,830

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
' 1125 Washington Street SE

ROVING STIPUEATER PO Box 40100
SETFEEMENT-AGREENENT Olympia, WA 98504-0100

[PROPOSED] - (360) 664-9006




§ Washington State ‘
iquor Control Board

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE

Washington State Liquor Control Board Case No. 4J8040A
Enforcement Division

2715 Saint Andrew Loop Ste B

Pasco, WA 99301-3386

Owner/Employee License Number License Class

Ezequiel B Sandoval 360397 Spirits/Beer/Wine
Restaurant Lounge

Trade Name

Casa Aquila Restaurant and Lounge

Address City County

6980 170" Rd Basin City Franklin

Violation

66.44.310 Allowing a person under 21 to frequent a restricted area.

Served On Position Date & Time
Ezequiel B Sandoval Owner 24 24 70% 22 K
Date & Time of Violation Liquor Control Agent (Print) idddr Cont}’ot Agent (Signature)
| 7-09-08 2044 Kent Williams ) "
N

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY

On 2-09-08 at approximately 2044 Franklin County Sheriff Deputies Ruben Bayona, Travis Rogers
and Travis Mahler entered the licensed premises after being dispatched to the premises. Dispatch
indicated to the Deputies that a complaint had been received that a person under 21 was drinking in
the premises. The Deputies entered the lounge portion of the premises. The licensee was in the
lounge. The Deputies contacted the licensee. The Deputies contacted Mario Javier Diosdado Perez
(DOB 3-31-87) in the lounge. It was established through Perez’s identification that he was under the
age of 21. Perez told the deputies that he had not drank any alcohol. Perez said that he was in the
lounge to watch TV and had been there for a while. The Deputies contacted the licensee after
identifying Perez and told him that persons under 21 could not be in the lounge.

WAC/RCW:
RCW 66.44.310

Minors frequenting off-limits area — Misrepresentation of age — Penalty — Classification of
licensees. (Effective until July 1, 2008.)

(1) Except as otherwise provided by RCW 66.44.316 and 66.44.350, it shall be a misdemeanor:

(a) To serve or allow to remain in any area classified by the board as off-limits to any person under
the age of twenty-one years;

(b) For any person under the age of twenty-one years to enter or remain in any area classified as
off-limits to such a person, but persons under twenty-one years of age may pass through a restricted

ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 2
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area in a facility holding a spirits, beer, and wine private club license;

(c) For any person under the age of twenty-one years to represent his or her age as being twenty-
one or more years for the purpose of purchasing liquor or securing admission to, or remaining in any
- 2a classified by the board as off-limits to such a person.

(2) The Washington state liquor control board shall have the power and it shall be its duty to
classify licensed premises or portions of licensed premises as off-limits to persons under the age of
twenty-one years of age.

[1998 ¢ 126 § 14; 1997 ¢ 321 § 53; 1994 ¢ 201 § 8; 1981 1stex.s. ¢ 5 § 24; 1943 ¢ 245 § 1 (adding
new section 36-A to 1933 ex.s. ¢ 62); Rem. Supp. 1943 § 7306-36A. Formerly RCW 66.24.130 and
66.44.310.]

cc: Headquarters
Region File
Licensee

ATTACHMENT A
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Washington State
s Liquor Control Board

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION PROCESS
for
Violations - Standard Penalty

Trade Name: Casa Aquila Restaurant and lounge License/Permit No: 360397

Licensee/ Permit Holder:  Ezequiel B Sandoval Case Number: 4J8040A

Location Address: 6980 170" Rd Phone No: 509-269-4525

City & Zip: Basin City 99343 ‘ License Class: Spirits Beer Wine Rest
Mailing Address: 400 Bailie Blvd

Clty & Z|p Mesa 99343-9510

V|o|atlon(s) Allowmq a person under 21 to frequent a restlcted area in_ Violation Date: 2-9-08

the premises
WAC/RCW: RCW 66.44,310
Penalty: 7 Day Suspension, effective: 10 am April 4, 2008 . through 10 am Aprit 11, 2008
OR ) In lieu of suspension.
Officer: Kent Williams Badge Number 475
Date issued: 2-24-08 ) Phone Number  509-543-3302
Received By:
Print Name: Date:

NOTICE:
The licensee/permit holder may select one of the following options by marking the appropriate box, signing
forwarding the document to the enforcement office at the address below. If licensee/permit holder
requests an informal settlement conference and/or formal administrative hearing, the request must be
received within 20 calendar days of the date of service. If the licensee/permit holder does not request an
informal settlement conference and/or a formal administrative hearing within 20 calendar days the
recommended penalty will go into effect.

-

@: | choose to pay the monetary optlon My check for $ dollars is enclosed. (NSF check will result in

) suspension of license.) '

D | request an informal settlement conference to discuss resolution of this matter. You can reach me at (Licensee - insert
your phone number.) _( ) -

D | request a formal administrative hearing. (If you select this option, you will be notified by mail of the date and time of the

hearing.)

/)4
Signature of Llcensee/Pemlt Holder: /)/@7/ ;-
Print Name: K 2{)@ o o/ Saémi‘%//ﬁﬂ Date: = D~ ., K

[ All payments, requests for mformal settlement conferences or formal hearings and correspondence should be sent to: ]

Washington State Liquor Control Board
Pasco Enforcement and Education Division
2715 Saint Andrews loop Ste B
Pasco, WA. 99301 .
FAX 509-543-3315

Note: If you request an Administrative Hearing and you are hearing impaired or a limited Englishss k'ng pers
interpreter present at the hearing at no cost to you. If you desire an interpreter please check the bigek below an provide~the!
requested information.

D My primary language is:

ATTACHMENT B
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© April 7, 2008

Liguor Control Board

. clo Attomney General of the State of Washington

Ted Willaims, AAG
1125 Washington Ste SE
PO Box 40100.

Olympia, WA 98304-0100

RE: Casa Aquila Restaurant Lounge AVN 4)8040A

Dear Mr. Miller:

caring on AVN 4J8040A. 1 waive this request
understand the penalty for a first group 1 violation |
pulate to the violation alleged in AVN
suspension.

[ hereby withdraw my request for a formal b
knowingly. intelligently. and voluntatily. T
2.5 day suspension or & $500 monetary option. T will sti
4J8040A. | elect to take the $300 monctary option instead of the 5 day

DATED this 7 Day of April 2008.

~ EBuzequiel Barajas Sandoval
Licensee 360397

ATTACHMENT C
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